UNIT PRICE CONTRACT
RC-0093-4C-2019

This CONTRACT is made and entered into at the Russell Administration Building ,

Geauga County, Ohio by and between the

Russell Township Board of Trustees __, Party of the First Part, hereinafter called the "Owner"

and _ TRAX Construction Company ,Party of the Second, hereinafter called the Contractor".

WITNESSETH, THAT the Contractor and the Owner for the consideration stated herein

agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - SCOPE OF THE WORK

The Contractor shall perform everything required to be performed and shall provide and
furnish all of the labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment, and all utility and
transportation services required to perform and complete in a workmanlike manner all the work
required and called for on the Plans and described in the Description of Work and in conformance
with the General Clauses and Covenants for the project entitled

The Reconstruction of Sections A-C of County Line Road, TR 93

Russell Township and the Village of Hunting Valley, Geauga and Cuyahoga Counties

all in strict accordance with the Plans and Specifications including any and all Addenda, prepared by
the Geauga County Engineer, acting and hereinafter referred to as the "Engineer", and the Contractor
shall do everything required by this Contract and the other documents constituting a part hereof.

ARTICLE I1 - COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR

In consideration of the completion of the work described herein and the fulfillment of all
stipulations of the Contract to the satisfaction and acceptance of the Engineer and the Owner, the
Owner shall pay and the said Contractor further agrees to receive and accept payment based on the
bid prices as set forth in the confirmed copy of the Contractor's Proposal hereto attached, with the
total payment reduced by accepted deductions set forth, which prices and deductions shall agree with
those in the accepted Contractor's Proposal as full compensation for furnishing all the equipment and
materials and for the costs of all premiums on insurance and bonds and for doing all the work
contemplated and specified in this Contract; also for all the work arising out of the nature of the
work aforesaid, or from the actions of the elements, or from any unforeseen obstructions or
difficulties which may be encountered in the prosecution of the same; and for all risks of every
description connected with the work; and for well and faithfully completing the work and the whole
thereof, in full compliance with the Plans and Specifications and the requirements of the Engineer
under them.

Payments are to be made to the Contractor in accordance with and subject to the provisions
embodied in the Contract Documents hereto attached or incorporated herein by reference.



ARTICLE 111 - COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT

This Contract consists of this document together with the following additional documents
incorporated herein as if fully rewritten:

A. Specifications for Bid Proposals
1. Legal Notice
2. Description of Work
3. General Clauses and Covenants
4. Wage Rate Information
B. Proposal Package
1. Bid Guaranty Bond or Certified Check, Cashier's Check or
Letter of Credit
Proposal Form
Subcontractor/Supplier Information
Schedule of Operations
Corporation Certification
6. Noncollusion Affidavit
C. Plans & Specifications
D. Standard Contract Provisions for Improvement Project Contracts,
Prepared by the Geauga County Engineer’s Office, 2019
Modifications to the State of Ohio Department of Transportation
2016 Construction and Material Specifications for Geauga County,
Year 2019
ODOT Construction and Material Specifications
ODOT Standard Construction Drawings
Recommendation of the Engineer to award the Bid
The Resolution of the Owner awarding the Bid
Performance Bond
Certification of Personal Property Tax
Workers Compensation Certificate
. Certificate of Insurance
Affidavit in Compliance with Section 3517.13 of the Ohio Revised
Code
Auditor’s Certification of Funds
Ohio Public Works Commission Project Grant Control No. DGU11

Rl el

m

SO ZIXrASTIOD

ARTICLE 1V - MISCELLANEOUS

A. The Contractor acknowledges that he has not received or relied upon any representations or
warranties of any nature whatsoever from the Owner, its agents or employees, and that this
Contract is entered into solely upon the Contractor's own independent business judgment.
The Contractor acknowledges that it is performing it’s duties and obligations under this
contract as an independent contractor.

B. The parties agree that the law of the State of Ohio shall control with regard to any and all
contractual disputes that may arise and that any and all contractual litigation undertaken or
arising under this Contract shall be presented in a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of Geauga

County, Ohio.

C. The parties agree that this is the sole and exclusive agreement of the parties and that any
necessary modification be reduced to writing and executed in a like manner.

D. If any covenant or provision of this Contract or the application thereof to any person, firm or
corporation or to any circumstance, shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the
remainder of this Agreement, or application of such covenant or provision to persons, firms
or corporations or to circumstances other than those to which it is invalid or unenforceable,
shall not be effected thereby.

E. In hiring employees for the performance of work under this contract or any subcontract, no
contractor or subcontractor shall, by reason of race, color, religion, sex, age, handicap,



national origin, or ancestry, discriminate against any citizen of this state in the employment of
a person qualified and available to perform the work to which this contract relates.

No contractor, subcontractor, or any person acting on behalf of any contractor or
subcontractor shall, in any manner, discriminate against, intimidate, or retaliate against any
employee hired for the performance of work under this contract on account of race, color,
religion, sex, age, handicap, national origin, or ancestry.

F. The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and save harmless Geauga County, the Geauga
County Board of Commissioners, their officers, agents and employees from all claims,
demands, payments, suits, actions, recoveries, and judgments of every description, whether or
not founded in law, brought or recovered against it, to include reimbursement of any feeds or
cost incurred by Geauga County and in the defense of any claims against Geauga County
arising from the conduct of the Contractor pursuant to the terms of this contract, by reason of
any negligent act or omission of said Contractor, his agents or employees, in the execution of
this Contract or in consequence of insufficient protection, or for the use of any patented
invention by said Contractor.

G. The Contractor shall at all times during the life of the Contract, subscribe to and comply with
the Worker’s Compensation laws of the State of Ohio and pay such premiums as may be
required thereunder and to save the Board harmless from any and all liability arising from,
out of, or under said act. He shall also furnish at the time of delivery of this Contract and at
such times as may be requested, a copy of the official certificate or receipt showing the
payment hereinbefore referred to.

H. The Contractor shall at all times during the life of the Contract, subscribe to and comply with
the Worker’s Compensation laws of the State of Ohio and pay such premiums as may be
required thereunder and to save the Board harmless from any and all liability arising from,
out of, or under said act. He shall also furnish at the time of delivery of this Contract and at
such times as may be requested, a copy of the official certificate or receipt showing the
payment hereinbefore referred to.

I. The Contractor agrees that it is an independent contractor with respect to the Public Authority
and not an agent or employee of the owner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed in

three (3) original counterparts this éﬂ day of [kk‘zgf , 20/ 2 .

itnesses:

THE CONTRACTOR

oAt vy Tivs  Leavyin]

T2
7 gD AVE. @XZ}%W

Address

g’ L. prute” L

BY

i Y

Title  pagsidpv T




propose to do and construct the pavement, drainage and
for in the specifications, We have thoroughly familiari

sufficient for the purpose of this improvement. Further,
equipment to complete the work for the

we accept as
improvement and are proposing to furnish all labor, material and

Russell Township and the Village of Hunting Valley, Geauga and Cuyahoga Counties

BID PROPOSAL
Unit Price Contract RC-0093-AC-2019

The Reconstruction of Sections A - C of County Line Road, TR 93

We the undersigned

prices set against each item.

TRAX Construction Company

appurtenances as shown on the plans and as called

zed ourselves with the plans and specifications,

we have visited the site of the

which

ITEM oDOT ESTIMATED UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL
DESCRIPTION OF ITEM
NO. NO. ESC QUANTITY LABOR | MATL BID ITEM
1 103 |Contract Performance Bond and} LuMp | s3s00000]  sooo| s3soo000]  $35,000.00
Premium
2 201 E:::"“g And Grubbing, As Per 1 LuMP | swso0f  sooof 87038990 $70,389.90
3 202 Headwall Removed 5 EACH $575.00 $0.00 $575.00 $2,875.00
4 202 [Pavement Removed 104 SY $12.00 $0.00 512.00‘ $1,248.00
5 202 Walk Removed 32 SF $2.00] $0.00 szoo' $64.00
6 202 Steps Removed 1 LUMP $1,500.00 $0.00]  $1,500.00 $1,500.00
7 202 *Concrete Barrier Removed 87 FEET $8.00i $0.00 $8.00 $696.00
8 202  |Pipe Removed, 24" And Under 4529 FEET $5.00| $3.00 $8.00) $36,232.00
9 202  }Guardrail Removed 933 FEET 53.00| S0.00F $3.00 $2,799.00]
10 202 Catch Basin Removed 26 EACH $380.00]  $105.00 $485.00 $12,6I0.00r
i 02 |Fence Removed For Reuse, As | 34, FEET ssoo]  ssoo]  $13.00 $4,940.00
Per Plan
12 a0y |Gate Removed For Reuse, As 15 FEET sisoo]  si000]  $55.00 $525.00|
Per Plan
13 202 Removal Misc.: Railroad Ties 49 FEET SI0.00F $0.00 $10.00 $490.00
14 202 Removal Misc.: Stone Wall 93 FEET $22.00 $0.00| $22.00 $2,046.00
15 202 Removal Misc.: Brick Walk 33 SF $50.00 $0.00I $50.00 $1,650.00
16 203 Embankment, As Per Plan 6307.0 CcY $12.00 $0.00 $12.00| $75,684.00
17 203 Excavation, As Per Plan 17053.0 CY $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $170,530.00
18 203 Excavation (Drives) 473.0 CY $10.00} $0.00 $10.00 $4,730.00
19 204 Proof Rolling 32.0 HOUR $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $3,200.00
20 204 Subgrade Compaction 45307.0 sY $1.00} $0.00/ $1.00 $45,307.00
21 204 Subgrade Compaction (Drives) | 2469.0 SY $1.00 $0.00 $1.00 $2,469.(i)‘
22 206 Portland Cement 1355.0 TON $74.00 $80.00| $154.00 $208,670.00|
Cement Stabilized Subgrade, 12
23 206 ?
Inches Deep (Min) 41565.0 SY $3.00 $0.00 $3.00| $124,69510I
Cement Stabilized Subgrade,
24 206 Extra Volume 455.0 CY SS.OOl $0.00 $5.00| $2,275.(‘)40I




Page 2

Unit Price Contract RC-0093-AC-2019
The Reconstruction of Sections A - C of County Line Road, TR 93

Russell Township and the Village of Hunting Valley, Geauga and Cuyahoga Counties

ITEM | ODOT ESTIMATED UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL
DESCRIPTION OF IT:
NO. NO. CRIP EM QUANTITY LABOR | MATL | BID ITEM

25 206 |Mixture Design For Chemically 1 LUMP | siss2s00]  soool sis9z2s00]  $15928.00f
Stabilized Soils

26 206 z\':i’f)"“d' R ay 35467.0 SY $2.00| so.ool s2.00] $70,934.00f
Preparing Subgrade For

27 209 |Ghor ' der Paving, As Per Plan 363.0 STA $55.00 $0.00 sss.ool $19,965.00

28 254  |Pavement Planing, Asphalt 787.0 SY siooo]l  so0o]  swoo]  $7.870.00f
Concrete (T=Variable)

29 606  |Guardrail, Type MGS 1262.5 FEET $9.00]  $8.00 s1700]  s21,462.50|

30 606 g"g";‘” Assembly, MGS Type 1 EACH | sto0000] sisc000f 5280000  $30,800.00

31 606 ,‘;‘“°h°r Assembly, MGS Type 1 EACH s0000  ss00.00f 120000 $1,200.00]

32 608 |4 " Concrete Walk 34.0 SF $6.00 $4.00 $10.00 $340.00

33 611 - [Ges Vaive Box Adjusted To 1 EACH s2500]  so00] 2500 $25.00
Grade

34 616  |Pust Control, Stabilization, As | 5 MGAL s25000] s25000]  $500.00 $5,150.00|
Per Plan

35 623 Monument Assembly 26 EACH $250.00 $250.00 $500.00| $13,000.00

36 | SPECIAL |Mailbox Support 10 EACH sse00  $25.00] s79.oo| $790.00

37 SPECIAL [Mailbox Removed And Reset 59 EACH $75.00] $50.00 $lZS.00| $7,375.00r
Rock Channel Protection, Type

38 601 | Witk Filter 42.6 cY s3s00]  sesoo]  $100.00 $4,260.00

39 659 ?eed'"g And Mulching, Class | 4534, sY so.sof  s0.50] sio0]  $43,341.00

40 659  |Soil Analysis Test 5 EACH $375.00 s000]  $375.00 $1,875.00:

41 659 Topsoil, Furnished And Placed | 4403.0 CY $10.00 $5.00 $15.00] $66,045.00

42 659  |Repair Seeding And Mulching 2134 SY $0.50 $0.50 $1.00, $2,134.00

43 659 Inter-Seeding 2134 SY $0.25 $0.25 $0.50 $1,067.00]

44 659 Commercial Fertilizer 6.0 TON SZOO,OOJ $1 S0.00F $350.00 $2,1 00.00”

45 659  |Lime 8.6 ACRE ss000]  sso00]  s100.00f $860.00}

46 659 [Water 236.0 MGAL $40.00 sno.ooi ssooo]  $11,800.00]

47 659  [Mowing 370.0 MSF $2.00 so.ool $2.00 $740.00|

48 670 Slope Erosion Protection 29665 SY $1.00 $1.00] $2.00 $59,330.00

49 832 Perimeter Filter Fabric Fence 4100 FEET $1.00] $1.00f $2.00 $8,200.00
Construction Seeding And

50 832 [ iching 21340 SY so40] 5030 so.7o| $l4,938.(ﬂ

51 832 ({Inlet Protection, As Per Plan 34 EACH ss000]  sesoo] 58500 sz,s9o‘oo|

52 832 Filter Fabric Ditch Check 1000 FEET $5.00 SZ.OOI $7.00| $7,000.00|




Page 3

Unit Price Contract RC-0093-AC-2019
The Reconstruction of Sections A - C of County Line Road, TR 93

Russell Township and the Village of Hunting Valley, Geauga and Cuyahoga Counties

ITEM | ODOT ESTIMATED UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL
DESCRIPTION OF ITEM
NO. NO. QUANTITY LABOR | MATL | BID ITEM
53 g3z |RockDitch Check, Type € 40.0 cy s3s00]  sesool  si0000]  $4,000.00
With Filter '
54 gyp |Stormwater Pollution 1 Lump | sisoo000]  so.00f $15,000.00 $IS,000.00|
Prevention Plan
55 602  |Concrete Masonry 176 cY ssoo.oo| ss00.00] s1.00000]  $17,600.00f
56 602 ‘;}';:lHe’gh‘ Headwall, As Per 1 EACH sn,ooo.ool $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00}
6" Conduit, Type F For I
R 4. H X 5 X
57 605 | dordrain Outlets 480.0 FEET ss00]  $4.00 $8.00 $3,840.00
58 gos |6 BasePipe Underdrains, As | 15559 | pEET $500]  $6.00 $11.00| $174,559.00f
Per Plan
59 611  |4" Conduit, Type E 100.0 FEET sa00]  $2.00 $6.00 $600.00
60 611  |6" Conduit, Type F 100.0 FEET sa00]  $3.00 1.00) $700.00
61 611 [12" Conduit, Type A 70.0 FEET $45.00 s34.oo| sv9.oo| $5,530.00
62 611 12" Conduit, Type B 893.0 FEET $45.00 $27.00I $72.00| $64,296.00r
63 611  |12" Conduit, Type C 340.0 FEET $45.00 szv.ool svz.ool $24,480.00
64 611 12" Conduit, Type D 1056.0 FEET $45.00 $27.00| $72.00| $76,032‘00P
65 611  [15" Conduit, Type A 8350 | FEET s4s00]  $38.00 s83.00]  $69,305.00f
66 611  |15" Conduit, Type D 40.0 FEET $45.00]  $31.00 §76.00 $3,040.00|
67 611  |18" Conduit, Type A 267.0 FEET us.oor $34.00 $79.00]  $21,093.00
68 611  [18" Conduit, Type C 64.0 FEET ses00]  s27.00 5200 u,sos.ool
69 611  [18" Conduit, Type D 222.0 FEET s4s00]  $27.00 s7z.oo| $15,984.00F
70 61t 24" Conduit, Type A 187.0 FEET $45.00 541.00! 586.00| $16,082.00}
71 611 24" Conduit, Type B 55.0 FEET 545.00| $35.00 $80.00| $4,400.00)
72 611 ‘C:;y_g}g’ga County Catch Basin 18 EACH sx,soo.oo| 51.00000| 52,5000 $45,000.00
73 611 Catch Basin, No. 6 2 EACH $1,500.00 $l,000.00| $2,500.00 $5,000.00
74 611 Catch Basin, No. 2-2A 1 EACH $1,500.00| $l,000‘00| $2,500.00] $2,500.00|
75 611 lCatch Basin, No. 2-2B 9 EACH sn,soo.ooi s1.10000] s2.60000]  $23,400.00|
76 611 |Catch Basin, No. 2-3 4 EACH $l,500.00| 120000 52.700.00 slo,soo.ooi
77 611 Manhole No. 3 9 EACH . Sl,600.00| $1,500.00f  $3,100.00 $27,900.00I
78 611 |Manhole Adjusted To Grade 2 EACH $37s.oo| $30000]  $675.00 sx,sso.ool
79 611 gr“a“d'f'e Reconstructed To 2 EACH ss0000]  s500.00]  $1,000.00 sz,ooo.ool
80 | SPECIAL |Miscellaneous Metal 1000 LBS sioof  s1.00] $2.00 52,0000




Page 4

Unit Price Contract RC-0093-AC-2019
The Reconstruction of Sections A - C of Coun
Russell Township and the Village of Hunting Valley,

ty Line Road, TR 93
Geauga and Cuyahoga Counties

ITEM | ODOT ESTIMATED UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QUANTITY LABOR | MATL BID ITEM
81 253 Pavement Repair, As Per Plan 250.0 SY $25;00i $45.00l $70.00 $17,500.00
3" Asphalt Concrete Base
? I ! 05.00 ,495.
82 301 PG64-22, As Per Plan 3719.0 CY $30 OOI $75.00 $105.0 I $390,495 OOF
3" Asphalt Concrete Base l
’ g $128.00 $75.00 $203.00 46,893.00
& 301 [oG64-22, As Per Plan (Drives) | 20 % g
84 j04 |ABEreate Base (Drives), As 303.0 cY s2000|  s000]  se000]  $18,180.00
Per Plan
85 304 |6" Aggregate Base, As Per Plan 566.0 CcY $20.00 $40.00 $60.00 $33,960.00]
Concrete Base Misc.: 6"
) 5.00 27.00 72.00 2,088.00
L ) Concrete Base, Class QC MS G ) s $ ' $ S
87 407 Tack Coat 6054 GAL $1.00 $1.00 $2.00I $12,108.00
1" Fine Graded Polymer
88 424  |Asphalt Concrete, Surface 1414.0 cYy $88.00 $85.00| $173.00 $244,622.00
Course, Type B, PG76-22M
2" Asphalt Concrete
89 441 Intermediate Course, Type 2, 2664.0 cYy $55.00 $60.00) $115.00 $306,360.00]
(448), PG64-22
1.25" Asphalt Concrete Surface
d I K 250. i
90 441 Course, Type 1, (448), PG64-22 63.0 CY $150.00 $100.00 $250.00 $15,750.00
Asphalt Concrete Intermediate
Course, Type 1, (448) (As
! I ) 200. ,600.
91 441 |1 ected By The Engineer, 0" 18.0 CY $100.00] 100 oor $200.00 $3,600.00
Min.), PG64-22
1.75" Asphalt Concrete
92 441  {intermediate Course, Type 2, 82.0 cY $100.00 snoo.oor $200.00| $16,400.00}
j(448), PG64-22
2" Asphalt Concrete Surface
93 441  |Course, Type 1, (448), PG64-22| 166.0 cy $100.00] $150.00]  $250.00 $41,500.00|
(Drives)
6" Non-Reinforced Concrete
94 452 o, ement, Class QC MS 90.0 sY $40.00]  $25.00 sss.ooﬂ ss,sso.ool
95 609  |Curb, Type 6, As Per Plan 4114.0 FEET $9.00 SS.OOJ $14.00 $57,596.10I
o6 | 6o [CudType6 8inchReveal Ast 5544 | pepT sooo]  sssol  sieso]  $4:843.00
Per Plan
97 609  |Curb, Type 2A (Drives) 40.0 FEET s9.ool $8.00 sn7.oo| ssso.ool
98 617 gl‘:l"pm"'d Aggregate, AsPer | 5150 cY sioo0f 4000 sso.ooI $35,750.00
9 875 |Longitudinal Joint Adhesive 3374 LBS $1 .00! $1.00 $2.00 $6,748.00
100 | SPECIAL [Salvaged Brick Pavers 29.0 SY $31.00] $20.00 $51.00 $l,479.00#
12" Water Main Ductile Iron
Pipe, With Push-On Joints And
101 638 Retained Mechanical Fittings, 1294.0 FEET $90.00| $65.00 $155.00 $200,570.00A
Ansi Class 52
102 638 Fire Hydrant Removed 6 EACH $600.00 $200.00| SSO0.00P $4,800.00
103 638 Valve Box Adjusted To Grade 75 EACH $50.00' $25.00I $75.00 $5,625.00
Water Work, Misc.: Water
104 638  |Manhole Adjusted To Grade 2 EACH $400.00]  $275.00 $675.00 $1,350.00
i(Cleveland)




Page 5

Unit Price Contract RC-0093-AC-2019

The Reconstruction of Sections A - C of County Line Road, TR 93

Russell Township and the Village of Hunting Valley, Geauga and Cuyahoga Counties

ITEM OoDOT ESTIMATED UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL
ESCRIPTION OF ITEM
NO. NO. DESCR QUANTITY LABOR | MATL BID ITEM
12" Cutting-in Sleeve, Valve
: . 00.00]  $1,600.00 ,800.00
105 638 |, 4 vaive Box, Complete 3 EACH $800.00] S8 s I $4,80
Furnishing And Setting 6"
106 | SPECIAL |Hydrant Complete, With 6 EACH $3,200.00] $4,900.00]  $8,100.00 $48,600.00
Permanent Adapter
107 | SPECIAL Ag‘::d‘;"d’a‘“ e 7 EACH | ssoooo]  $500.00 sLoo000|  $7,00000
Extend/Shorten And Adjust
108 | SPECIAL |Hydrant To Grade, Straight 13 EACH $2,000.00] $1,200.00]  $3,200.00 $41,600.00
Type
Water Work Misc.: City of
109 | SPECIAL [Cleveland Water Department 1 LUMP $0.00] $9,284.001  $9,284.004 $9,284.00
Chargeis
110 | spECIAL [Misc: As-Built Water Main 1 LuMp | 250000 000 s250000]  $2,500.00
Drawings
Retap And Reconnect Water
111 SPECIAL {Service Connection, Short Side, 5 EACH $475.00) $400.00/ $875.00 $4,375.00
Complete
112 620  |Removal of Delineator 14 EACH szs.ool so.oor szs.oo' $350.00{
13 630 S?:s't'd Mounted Support, No. | 445 FEET s4.so| $4.50 saooi $4,005.00}
114 630 Sf:s':d Mounted Support, No. | g4 ¢ FEET sso0] 8500 sno.ool $848.00]
ns | 63 gt;z'i‘tName Sign Support,No. | g4 5 FEET o L
116 630  |Sign Post Reflector 16 EACH $15.00! sm.ool $25.00 s400.ool
117 630  [Sign, Flat Sheet 368.4 SF $10.00 ss.oo| $15.00 ss,szs.oo!
118 | 630 [Removal of Ground Mounted 63 EACH oo sood|  suo $693.00|
Sign And Disposal
119 g30 |Removal of Ground Mounted 49 EACH $6.00 so.ool $6.00 $294.00]
Post Support And Disposal \1
Y
120 g0 |Removal of Pole Mounted Post 2 EACH sioo] 0.0 $11.00 s200] ©
Sign And Disposal Q
121 644  |Edge Line, 4" 6.80 MILE $1,400.00] $1,400.00 sz,soo.oo' sn9,o4o.ooi 5"
122 644  [Center Line 3.74 MILE $2,500.00] $2,500.00]  $5,000.00 —swess—sol % , 700
123 644  |Stop Line 311.0 FEET sa.ool $4.00 $7.00] $2,177.00}
124 503 Unclassified Excavation 357.0 cY $18.00| $0.00, $18.00 $6,426.00{ '(’
: - 5‘7-
125 s1g  [Porous Backfill With Geotextilel 55, o cYy s000|  ss000]  seooof  $12,000.00)
Fabric
Retaining Wall, Misc.: Stone
126 | SPECIAL |Essence Post Construction Wall| 181 1.0 SF $1.50 $1.50 $3.00 $5,433.00
Staining
127 | speciaL [Retaining Wall, Misc.: Modular| gy, o SF $4200]  $32.00 $74.00 3134,014.ooJ
Block Wall
128 203 |Granular Embankment, TypeF| 34.0 cY szo.ool $4000]  $60.00 sz,mo.ooi
129 a10  |Freffic Compacted Surface, 700.0 cY sisoo]  s700]  s2s00]  $17,500.00
Type AorB l




Page 6

Unit Price Contract RC-0093-AC-2019

The Reconstruction of Sections A - C of County Line Road, TR 93

Russell Township and the Village of Hunting Valley, Geauga and Cuyahoga Counties

ITEM ODOT ESTIMATED UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL
NO. NO. B QUANTITY LABOR | MATL BID ITEM
130 616  |Water 105.0 MGAL szs.oo# $10.00]  $35.00 $3,675.00}
131 614 Maintaining Traffic 1 LUMP $39,619.00] $0.00] $39,61 9.00I $39,619.00]
132 619  [Field Office, Type A 6 MONTH $0.00I $875.00 SB?S.OO‘ $5,250.00F
133 | ep3 |Construction LayoutStakesandf LUMP Isioasas00]  sooo| sioe92800]  s104.928.00
Surveying
134 624  |Mobilization 1 LUMP S76,226.00I s0.00] $76,226.00 $76,226.00
TOTAL CONTRACT $3;928,549.00

B3, 528 50376
Per A32 5.7

EARLIEST START DATE: June 10, 2019
/ 57,286
LATEST COMPLETION DATE: December 20, 2019
CALENDAR DAYS TO COMPLETE: 150 DAYS

It is understood and agreed that the quantities shown in the Specifications and Details are approximate
only and will be used to determine the lowest and best bid. The Contractor shall not be entitled to loss of
profit or other damages should the quantities prove to be more or less than the estimated amount.

Sign: Contractor: TRAX Construction Company
By: Christopher R. Valletto Address: 30701 Euclid Ave.
Title: President Wickliffe, OH 44092
Phone: 440-585-1439 Fax: 440-585-2442

Email: chris@traxohio.com




national origin, or ancestry, discriminate against any citizen of this state in the employment of
a person qualified and available to perform the work to which this contract relates.

No contractor, subcontractor, or any person acting on behalf of any contractor or
subcontractor shall, in any manner, discriminate against, intimidate, or retaliate against any
employee hired for the performance of work under this contract on account of race, color,
religion, sex, age, handicap, national origin, or ancestry.

F. The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and save harmless Geauga County, the Geauga
County Board of Commissioners, their officers, agents and employees from all claims,
demands, payments, suits, actions, recoveries, and judgments of every description, whether or
not founded in law, brought or recovered against it, to include reimbursement of any feeds or
cost incurred by Geauga County and in the defense of any claims against Geauga County
arising from the conduct of the Contractor pursuant to the terms of this contract, by reason of
any negligent act or omission of said Contractor, his agents or employees, in the execution of
this Contract or in consequence of insufficient protection, or for the use of any patented

invention by said Contractor.

G. The Contractor shall at all times during the life of the Contract, subscribe to and comply with
the Worker’s Compensation laws of the State of Ohio and pay such premiums as may be
required thereunder and to save the Board harmless from any and all liability arising from,
out of, or under said act. He shall also furnish at the time of delivery of this Contract and at
such times as may be requested, a copy of the official certificate or receipt showing the
payment hereinbefore referred to.

H. The Contractor shall at all times during the life of the Contract, subscribe to and comply with
the Worker’s Compensation laws of the State of Ohio and pay such premiums as may be
required thereunder and to save the Board harmless from any and all liability arising from,
out of, or under said act. He shall also furnish at the time of delivery of this Contract and at
such times as may be requested, a copy of the official certificate or receipt showing the
payment hereinbefore referred to.

I. The Contractor agrees that it is an independent contractor with respect to the Public Authority
and not an agent or employee of the owner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed in

three (3) original counterparts this day of , 20
OWNER Witnesses:
THE CONTRACTOR Witness

]
i

pulo” L

APPROVED AS TO FORM

N\

GEAUGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE



